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Colleges and Universities

Ministère de la Formation et des
Collèges et Universités

900 Bay Street
Toronto ON M7A 1L2

900, rue Bay
Toronto ON M7A 1L2

Particulars of Notice of Contravention and Review Decision
S. 49(1) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 (“Act”)
Monday November 29, 2010
These particulars are posted following the issuance of an administrative penalty for
which a review was requested. Penalties may be reviewed upon request within 15 days
of receipt of a Notice of Contravention. The review decision is made considering not
only the information originally available at the time the Notice of Contravention was
issued, but also any new information not previously available that may have been
supplied in support of the request for a review. On review, an administrative penalty
may be upheld, rescinded or reduced. A review decision is final.
Original service date: September 3, 2010
Cambridge Institute of Science and Technology Inc.
known as Studio Artistry – Training Centre for Makeup Art
501 Alliance Ave, 3rd Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M6N 2J1
And
120-7676 Woodbine Avenue
Markham, Ontario
L3R 2N2
Description:
PCCA, 2005, s. 8 (1)
Prohibition against providing unapproved vocational
programs.
On September 2, 2010 a Designate of the
Superintendent reviewed the website
http://artistryschool.com/ belonging to the business
Studio Artistry which is a division of Cambridge, the
corporation owning a registered PCC in Ontario. On
the “Course Calendar” page of the website all three of
the component courses included in the Professional
Makeup Artistry Program, which is vocational, are
listed as having summer start dates (June 2010) and
fall start dates (September 2010) On September 2,
2010 a designate of the Superintendent called Studio
Artistry at 416-900-3873 and spoke to a person who
identified herself as Jackie Artiste and indicated she
was the registration coordinator. Jackie confirmed that
classes in this program had been offered throughout
the summer and that there were limited spaces

Original
Amount:
$1,000
per day

Review Decision:
Penalty of $1,000 per day is
upheld for September 3, 2010.
The balance of evidence
available indicates that the
Cambridge Institute of Science
and Technology Inc. was
providing unapproved vocational
programs. The Cambridge
Institute of Science and
Technology Inc. came into
compliance on September 3,
2010.

1

available in the fall. She also confirmed methods of
payment and confirmed to the designate that he could
register the following day. Based on this evidence it is
clear that Cambridge is providing an unapproved
vocational program in contravention of section 8 of the
Private Career Colleges Act, 2005.
PCCA, 2005 S. 11
Restrictions on advertising and soliciting

$1,000
per day

Penalty is rescinded.

Total: $1,000
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